TBF2157021（1）
This device features radio interference suppression in compliance with valid EC Regulation 89/336/EEC.
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION NOTICE
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits
are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can
radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful
interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct

� Please consult your doctor before you start a body weight management
program. Tanita is not responsible for the target body fat ratio.
Body Type Keys
To select the appropriate
body type
Athletic Mode is designed for individuals who meet the following criteria:
・At least 17 years old
・Involved in intense aerobic exercise for ten (10) hours per week, for a minimum of 6 months
・Have a resting pulse rate of 60 beats per minute or less.
Please see Technical Notes booklet for further explanation
10. RS-232 C Interface Instructions
Terminal Number Signal Name
1 ※1
2 RXD
3 TXD
4 ※1
5 GND
6 ※1
7 ※2
8 ※2
9 No Connection
Specifications
Signal Names and Connections
1 5
6 9
�Note ● A Reverse Cable must be used to connect to a PC.
● A Modem Cable can not be used.
1.  ◯
2. RXD ◯
3. TXD ◯
4.  ◯
5. GND ◯
6.  ◯
7.  ◯
8.  ◯
◯ DCD
◯ RXD
◯ TXD
◯ DTR
◯ GND
◯ DSR
◯ RTS
◯ CTS
TBF PC
※ 1 : Pins No.1,4 and 6 are internal connection.
※ 2 : Pin No.7 and 8 are internal connection.
Communication Standard EIA RS-232C Compatible
Communication Method Asynchronous
Baud Rate 2400bps
Data Length 7bits
Parity EVEN
Stop Bit 1bit
This instruction is for RS-232 C interface connecting the TBF-215 to  a Personal Computer
(PC) or printer.
� RS-232C Interface is data OUTPUT ONLY. The TBF-215 is not capable of receiving instructions from a PC.
2120
Trouble
The Unit Does Not Turn On
when the key is
pressed
“E-01” is Shown
“E-11” is Shown
“E-12/13/14” are Shown
“E-15” is Shown
“E-16” is Shown
No Print Out
“P-End” is Shown
“-----” is Shown
“UUU” is Shown
Key is Not FunctioningFEED
ON/OFF
9. General Trouble Shooting
Listed below are common problems and simple solutions.